Kasetsart Journal of Social Sciences 42 (2021) 924–931
Kasetsart Journal of Social Sciences
j ou r na l  hom e page :  h t t p : / / k j s s . ka se t s a r t . o rg
Parent’s perspective on early childhood learning needs during Covid-19
using NVivo 12 software: A case study in Indonesia
Ernawulan Syaodiha,*, Achmad Samsudinb, Andi Suhandic, Adam Hadiana Aminudind,
Nuzulira Janeusse Fratiwid, Rizal Adimayudae, Reza Rachmadtullahf
a	 Early Childhood Education Program, Faculty of Education, Universitas Pendidikan Indonesia, Bandung, West Java 40154, Indonesia

sub-indicator are presented with the output “Project Map”
in NVivo 12 software. Then, the findings are presented in
the output using Equation (1).
Number of participants for each sub-indicator
Total participants
% = × 100%   (1)
Table 1 Code for each sub-indicator
No Indicator Sub-Indicator Code
1. Parents’ needs Guide G
Cognitive Game CG
2. Time Less than 10 minutes (L)10
15 minutes 15
20 minutes 20
25 minutes 25
More than 30 minutes (M)30
3. Costs IDR100.000 100
IDR150.000 150
IDR200.000 200
IDR250.000 250
More than IDR300.000 (M)300
4. Children’s needs Book B
Educational Games Tool EGT
E. Syaodih et al. / Kasetsart Journal of Social Sciences 42 (2021) 924–931 927
Result and Discussion